ORDINANCE NO. 2137

AN ORDINANCE
REVISING THE ANNUAL BUDGET
(Airport, Central Maintenance, Community Development Rental Rehabilitation
and Wastewater Funds)

VILLAGE OF RANTOUL

CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Published in pamphlet form this 13th day of May, 2008, by authority of the President and
Board of Trustees of the Village of Rantoul, Chapapargs County, Illinois.




ORDINANCE NO. 2137

AN ORDINANCE ‘
REVISING THE ANNUAL BUDGET
(Airport, Central Maintenance, Community Development Rental Rehabilitation
and Wastewater Funds)

WHEREAS, the annual budget for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2007 and ending April 30,
2008 (the “Annual Budget”) of the Village of Rantoul, Champaign County, lllinois (the “Village”) was
duly approved by the President and Board of Trustees (the “Corporate Aunthorities”) of the Village
under and pursuant to Ordinance No. 2087, passed and approved at a regular meeting on April 10, 2007;
and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities now desire to supplement and amend the Annual Budget
in order to add to, delete, change or otherwise revise the Annual Budget by providing for certain transfers
between or among the funds or accounts so designated or for certain authorized expenditures from
unexpended balances or other additional revenues so designated; and

WHEREAS, funds are available to effectuate such revisions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND THE BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RANTOUL, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. Revision(s) to Annual Budget. The Annual Budget, as heretofore supplemented and
amended, is hereby further supplemented and amended in order to add to, delete, change or otherwise
revise the Annual Budget by providing for such transfers between or among the funds or accounts so
designated or such authorized expenditures from the unappropriated balances or other additional revenues
so designated, all as set forth in the form of the Budget Amendment document(s) (BA-FY-08-13, 14, 15
and 16), copies of which are attached hereto and hereby incorporated herein by this reference thereto.

Section 2. Effective Date. The provisions of this ordinance shall become effective ten (10) days
after its passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

Section 3. Publication. The Village Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause this
ordinance to be published in pamphlet form.

This ordinance is hereby passed, the “ayes” and “nays” being called, by the vote of two-thirds of
the members of the Corporate Authorities then holding office at a regular meeting on the date set forth
below.

PASSED this 13th day of May, 2008.

Villag;Ierk /S
8 ED this 13th day of May, 2008.

Village President




BUDGET AMENDMENT

BA-FY #08-13
REQUESTED BY: DEPARTMENT/FUND DEPT. PRIORITY
FUND 582

AIRPORT DEPT
THIS BUDGET INCREASE IS:

X FOR A RECURRING EXPENSE FOR CAPITAL OUTLAY

FOR A ONE-TIME EXPENDITURE X FOR O&M EXPENSE
COST DETAIL

ACCOUNT CODE FY 07-08 BUDGET NEW AMOUNT DIFFERENCE

582-1830-450-80-20 UTILITIES $707,250.00 $40,000.00 §$747,250.00

DESCRIPTION: Higher natural gas prices, a colder winter and additional buildings to heat caused this account

to go over budget.

JUSTIFICATION:

PREPARED BY: DATE: COMPTROLLER REVIEW: DATE:
BUDGET OFFICER REVIEW: DATE: ORD. # DATE:
MAYOR/BOARD AFPPR. DATE INPUT INTO SYSTEM DATE




BUDGET AMENDMENT

BA-FY #8-14
REQUESTED BY: DEPARTMENT/FUND DEPT. PRIORITY
FUND 619

CENTRAL MAINTENANCE DEPT
THIS BUDGET INCREASE IS:

X FOR A RECURRING EXPENSE FOR CAPITAL OUTLAY

FOR A ONE-TIME EXPENDITURE FOR O&M EXPENSE
COST DETAIL

ACCOUNT CODE FY 07-08 BUDGET NEW AMOUNT DIFFERENCE
619-0235-410-40-32 REPAIR & $150000.00 $162,000.00 $12,000.00
MAINTENANCE (PARTS)
619-0237-410-60-26 GAS & OIL $15,600.00 $25,000.00 $10,600.00
619-0237-410-10-12 PART TIME $86,250.00 $64,250.006 ($22,600.00)
SALARIES

DESCRIPTION: The expense account for the parts used in the fleet maintenance for village vehicles is over
budget slightly. There were some larger purchases this year that caused the account to go over budget. Also the
gas & oil account is over in the park maintenance division. This amendment will use available budget dollars
from the part-time salary account.

JUSTIFICATION:
PREPARED BY: DATE: COMPTROLLER REVIEW! DATE:
BUDGET QFFICER REVIEW: DATE: ORD. # DATE:

MAYOR/BOARD APPR. DATE INPUT INTO SYSTEM DATE




BUDGET AMENDMENT

BA-FY #08-15
REQUESTED BY: DEPARTMENT/FUND DEPT. PRIORITY
FUND__ 266

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPT
RENTAL REHAB
THIS BUDGET INCREASE IS:

X __ FOR A RECURRING EXPENSE FOR CAPITAL QUTLAY

FOR A ONE-TIME EXPENDITURE X FOR O&M EXPENSE
COST DETAIL

ACCOUNT CODE FY 67-08 BUDGET NEW AMOUNT DIFFERENCE
266-0140-450-10-10 SALARIES 30 $7,000.00 §7,000.00
266-0140-450-20-10 GROUP 50 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
INSURNACE
266-0140-450-20-20 SOCIAL 50 $500.00 $500.00
SECURITY
266-0140-450-20-30 IMRF %0 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
266-0140-450-20-50 30 $100.00 $100.00

UNEMPLOYMENT

DESCRIPTION: The Community Development Department pays for part of their salaries out the Rental Rehab
Fund for those services that qualify to be paid from this fund. These amounts above were over-looked during the
budget process and need to be added now. Budgeted salaries and benefits were reduced in the Community

Development Fund by these amounts.

JUSHFICATION:

PREPARED BY: DATE: COMPTROLLER REVIEW: DATE:
BUDGET OFFICER REVIEW: DATE: ORD. # DATE:
MAYOR/BOARD APPR. DATE INPUT INTO SYSTEM DATE




BUDGET AMENDMENT

BA-FY #08-16
REQUESTED BY: DEPARTMENT/FUND DEPT. PRIORITY
FUND 536
WASTE WATER DEPT
THIS BUDGET INCREASE IS:
X FOR A RECURRING EXPENSE FOR CAPITAL OUTLAY
FOR A ONE-TIME EXPENDITURE X FOR O&M EXPENSE
COST DETAIL
ACCOUNT CODE FY 07-08 BUDGET NEW AMOUNT DIFFERENCE
536-1136-430-10-10 SALARIES $351,880.00 $366,080.00 $£14,200.00
536-1136-430-20-10 GROUP INS $41,435.00 $45,835.00 $4,400.00
TOTAL $18,600.00
536-1136-430-10-30 OVERTIME $10,000.00 $1,000.00 ($9,000.00)
536-1136-430-40-10 UTILITIES $261,000.00 $251,400.00 ($5,600.00)
TOTAL ($18,600.00)

DESCRIPTION: During the fiscal year an employee was transferred from the Electric Department fo the
Waste Water Department. This budget amendment adjusts the salaries and benefits in the Waste Water
Department to cover the additional expense.

JUSTIFICATION:

PREPARED BY: DATE: COMPTROLLER REVIEW: DATE:
BUDGET OFFICER REVIEW: DATE: ORD. # DATE:
MAYOR/BOARD APPR. DATE INPUT INTO SYSTEM DATE




